
CITY OF FRANKLIN 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING* 

FRANKLIN CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
9229 W. LOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN 

AGENDA 
THURSDAY, APRIL 5, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

               
 

A.   Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

B.  Approval of Minutes 
 

 1. Approval of regular meeting of March 22, 2018. 
 

C. Public Hearing Business Matters (action may be taken on all matters following  
                                                                      the respective Public Hearing thereon) 

  
D. Business Matters (no Public Hearing is required upon the following matters; action may be   
                                           taken on all matters) 
 

1. MILLS HOTEL WYOMING, LLC LAND DIVISION.  Certified Survey Map 
application by Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, for division of a 4.55 acre property into three 
separate lots (further subdividing vacant Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 8907) (Lot 1: 
2.1748 acres, Lot 2: 1.4309 acres, Lot 3: 0.9431 acres), for property zoned R-8 Multiple-
Family Residence District and C-1 Conservancy District, located south of West Ryan 
Road, approximately 1150 feet west of Loomis Road; Tax Key No. 891-9003-000. 

 
2. PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 37 (THE ROCK SPORTS 
 COMPLEX/BALLPARK COMMONS) ORDINANCE TERMS AND USES 
 AMENDMENTS AND A SITE PLAN TO ACCOMMODATE THE 
 PROPOSED BUILDING C1 THREE-STORY RETAIL/OFFICE 
 BUILDING.  Unified Development Ordinance §15- 3.0442 Planned Development 
 District No. 37 (The Rock Sports Complex/Ballpark Commons) Minor 
 Amendment and Site Plan applications by Ballpark Commons, LLC, applicant, 
 Zim-Mar Properties, LLC, BPC County Land, LLC, Wisconsin Department of 
 Transportation and FF & E, LLC property owners (FF & E, LLC and Zim-Mar 
 Properties, LLC are excluded as property owners relative to the Site Plan), as 
 follows:   
 Minor Planned Development District Amendment to reduce/eliminate building 
 setbacks for Building C1 (the proposed retail/office building located north of 
 Rawson Avenue, associated with Lot 1 of the proposed Certified Survey Map 
 south of the proposed new Crystal Ridge Road), essentially requesting 0 foot 
 building setbacks from the right-of-way of Rawson Avenue and the proposed new 
 Crystal Ridge Road, to revise the District in the following manner: to revise 
 certain District standards including but not limited to building height limits, 
 building setback limits, and Landscape Surface Ratio limits; to revise certain 
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 District Design Standards including but not limited to landscaping, building 
 character and design, and the waiver of standards; to include additional more 
 detailed site information pertaining to buildings and structures; to update the 
 conditions of approval from Ordinance No. 2016-2212; and to codify through 
 current in its entirety all previously adopted amendments to Planned Development 
 District No. 37, and a Site Plan for Building C1, the proposed three-story 
 retail/office building located north of Rawson Avenue (this  may also include a 
 portion of the adjacent proposed new Crystal Ridge Road, and the small parking 
 lot immediately to the north), all property located at 7900 West Crystal Ridge 
 Drive; zoned Planned Development District No. 37 (The Rock Sports 
 Complex/Ballpark Commons) and FW Floodway District; Tax Key Nos. 745- 
 8998-000, 744-8985-001, 744-8985-002, 744-8989-000, 744-8988-000, 755- 
 9996-000, 754-9988-002, 755-9995-001, 708-8996-000, 708-8999-000, 744- 
 8980-001, 745-0029-000, 745-8999-004, 755-9995-002, 754-9988-001, 744- 
 8981-000 [all preceding Tax Key Nos. are Planned Development District No. 37 
 (The Rock Sports Complex/Ballpark Commons) zoning, with the exception of 
 Tax Key Nos. 708-8996-000 and 744-8980-001 which are zoned Planned 
 Development District No. 37 (The Rock Sports Complex/Ballpark Commons) and 
 FW Floodway District] [Site Plan Tax Key Nos.: 744-8985-001 and 744-8980- 
 001, which includes a portion of Wisconsin Department of Transportation land]. 

 
E. Adjournment 

 
*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available at City hall during normal business hours. 
 
**Notice is given that a majority of the Common Council may attend this meeting to gather information about an agenda item over which they have 
decision-making responsibility.  This may constitute a meeting of the Common Council per State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, even though the 
Common Council will not take formal action at this meeting. 
 
[Note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional 
information, contact the City Clerk’s office at (414) 425-7500.] 
 
REMINDERS: 
Next Regular Plan Commission Meeting: April 19, 2018  
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 City of Franklin Unapproved 
 Plan Commission Meeting                             

March 22, 2018 
Minutes 

 
A. Call to Order and Roll Call Mayor Steve Olson called the March 22, 2018 regular Plan 

Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers at Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road, 
Franklin, Wisconsin. 
 
Present were Commissioners Adam Burckhardt, Alderman 
Dandrea and City Engineer Glen Morrow. Absent were 
Commissioners Patricia Hogan, David Fowler and Kevin 
Haley. Also present were Planning Manager Joel Dietl and 
Principal Planner Orrin Sumwalt. 
    

B. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

1. Regular Meeting of March 8, 
2018. 

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Burckhardt 
seconded approval of the March 8, 2018 minutes of the 
regular meeting of the Plan Commission as corrected. On 
voice vote, all voted 'aye'. Motion carried (4-0-3). 
 

C. Public Hearing Business Matters 
 
1.   ASPEN WOODS SUBDIVISION 
DEVELOPMENT. Preliminary Plat 
and Special Use applications by 
Veridian Homes, LLC, to subdivide the 
existing approximately 46 acre property 
at approximately 51st Street and West 
Puetz Road, to create 69 R-3 
Suburban/Estate Single-Family 
Residence District lots  
(home sites ranging in size from 13,541 
square feet to 41,296 square feet), five  
outlots, and a small, private 
neighborhood park; Special Use 
application to utilize the Special Use 
“Open Space Subdivision” Option 2 
under the Unified Development 
Ordinance R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-
Family Residence District Development 
Standards requiring in part a minimum 
of 0.3 open space ratio, 1.736 gross 
density and 2.48 net density upon the 
property [Special Use regulations 
provide in part at §15-3.0701A. of the 
Unified Development Ordinance that 

 
 
Special Use 
Planning Manager Dietl presented the request by Veridian 
Homes, LLC, to subdivide the existing approximately 46 
acre property at approximately 51st Street and West Puetz 
Road, to create 69 R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family 
Residence District lots (home sites ranging in size from 
13,541 square feet to 41,296 square feet), five outlots, and a 
small, private neighborhood park; Special Use application to 
utilize the Special Use “Open Space Subdivision” Option 2 
under the Unified Development Ordinance R-3 
Suburban/Estate Single-Family Residence District 
Development Standards requiring in part a minimum of 0.3 
open space ratio, 1.736 gross density and 2.48 net density 
upon the property [Special Use regulations provide in part at 
§15-3.0701A. of the Unified Development Ordinance that 
district standards may be modified by the Common Council 
pursuant to the recommendations of the Plan Commission]; 
The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read in to the 
record by Planning Manager Joel Dietl and the Public  
Hearing was opened at 7:03 and closed at 7:17.  
 
The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read in to the 
record by Principal Planner Sumwalt and the Public  

  pened at 7:06 and closed at 8:07.  Alderman Dandrea moved, 
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district standards may be modified by 
the Common Council pursuant to the 
recommendations of the Plan 
Commission]; Tax Key No. 853-  
9995-010.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
2.  COMPLIANCE WITH 2017 
WISCONSIN ACT 67 UNIFIED  
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 
TEXT AMENDMENT. Unified  
Development Ordinance Text 
Amendment application by the City of 
Franklin to amend the Unified 
Development Ordinance text for 
compliance with 2017 Wisconsin Act 
67, an act to amend in part §§ 
62.23(7)(hb) (title), 62.23(7)(hb)1.a.  
and 62.23(7)(hb)2. and to create in part 
§§ 62.23(7)(de), 62.23(7)(e)7.a.,  
62.23(7)(e)7.d., 66.10015(1)(e), 
66.10015(2)(e), 66.10015(4) of the 
Wisconsin Statutes, an act relating to: 
limiting the authority of local 
governments to regulate development 
on substandard lots and require the 
merging of lots; requiring a political 
subdivision to issue a conditional use 
permit under certain circumstances;  
standards for granting certain zoning 
variances; local ordinances related to 
repair, rebuilding, and maintenance of 
certain nonconforming structures; 
Unified Development Ordinance 
amendments including [as may be 
necessary for compliance and not 
limited for compliance to Division 15-

and City Engineer Morrow seconded, to take a 10 minute 
recess.  All voted ‘aye’.  Motion carried (4-0-3). 
 
City Engineer Morrow moved, and Alderman Dandrea 
moved and City Engineer Morrow seconded a motion to 
recommend approval of a Resolution imposing conditions 
and restrictions for the approval of a Special Use for a 74 lot 
subdivision with 69 single-family residential lots, 5 outlots 
and a private neighborhood park use upon property located 
at approximately 51st Street and West Puetz Road. On voice 
vote, all voted ‘aye’. Motion carried (4-0-3).  
 
Preliminary Plat 
Alderman Dandrea moved and City Engineer Morrow 
seconded a motion to recommend approval of a Resolution 
conditionally approving a Preliminary Plat for Aspen Woods 
subdivision (at approximately 51st Street and West Puetz 
Road). On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’. Motion carried (4-0-3) 
 
Planning Manager Joel Dietl presented the request by the  
City of Franklin to amend the Unified Development 
Ordinance text for compliance with 2017 Wisconsin Act 67, 
an act to amend in part §§ 62.23(7)(hb) (title), 
62.23(7)(hb)1.a. and 62.23(7)(hb)2. and to create in part §§ 
62.23(7)(de), 62.23(7)(e)7.a., 62.23(7)(e)7.d., 6.10015(1)(e), 
66.10015(2)(e), 66.10015(4) of the Wisconsin Statutes, an 
act relating to: limiting the authority of local governments to 
regulate development on substandard lots and require the 
merging of lots; requiring a political subdivision to issue a 
conditional use permit under certain circumstances; 
standards for granting certain zoning variances; local 
ordinances related to repair, rebuilding, and maintenance of 
certain nonconforming structures; Unified Development 
Ordinance amendments including [as may be necessary for 
compliance and not limited for compliance to Division 15-
3.0700 Special Use Standards and Regulations, §§15-3.0701 
General Standards for Special Uses, 15-3.0702 Detailed 
Standards for Special Uses in Residential Districts, 15-
3.0703 Detailed Standards for Special Uses in Nonresidential 
Districts and 15-9.0103 Applications for Special Use Permit; 
§§15-9.0106 Applications for Zoning Variance, 15-9.0107 
Applications for Minor Zoning Variance and 15-10.0206  
Variances; and Division 15-3.1000 Nonconforming 
Buildings, Structures, and Uses, §§15-3.1002 Existing 
Nonconforming Structures, 15-3.1003 Existing Substandard 
Lots, 15-3.1004 Continuance of Use, 15-3.1006 Repairs and 
Alterations, and 15-11.0100 Definitions]. [SUBJECT 
MATTER CONTINUED FROM THE FEBRUARY 22, 
2018 MEETING. 
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3.0700 Special Use Standards and 
Regulations, §§15-3.0701 General 
Standards for Special Uses, 15-  
3.0702 Detailed Standards for Special 
Uses in Residential Districts, 15-3.0703  
Detailed Standards for Special Uses in 
Nonresidential Districts and 15-9.0103  
Applications for Special Use Permit; 
§§15-9.0106 Applications for Zoning  
Variance, 15-9.0107 Applications for 
Minor Zoning Variance and 15-10.0206  
Variances; and Division 15-3.1000 
Nonconforming Buildings, Structures,  
and Uses, §§15-3.1002 Existing 
Nonconforming Structures, 15-3.1003 
Existing Substandard Lots, 15-3.1004 
Continuance of Use, 15-3.1006 Repairs 
and Alterations, and 15-11.0100 
Definitions]. [SUBJECT MATTER 
CONTINUED FROM THE 
FEBRUARY 22, 2018 MEETING. 
THIS PUBLIC HEARING  
WAS PREVIOUSLY NOTICED 
FOR, OPENED AND HELD AT 
THE PLAN COMMISSION 
MEETING ON FEBRUARY 22, 
2018, AND THEN POSTPONED 
AND CONTINUED TO THE 
MARCH 22, 2018 PLAN 
COMMISSION MEETING TO 
ALLOW FOR FURTHER  
PUBLIC INPUT.] 
 
D.   Business Matters  
 
1.  None. 
 

 
The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read in to the 
record by Principal Planner Sumwalt and the Public  
Hearing was opened at 8:32 and closed at 8:32.  
 
City Engineer Morrow moved and Commissioner 
Burckhardt seconded a motion to recommend approval of an 
Ordinance to amend the Unified Development Ordinance 
text to comply with 2017 Wisconsin Act 67 requirements, 
and Wis. Stat. § 62.23, pertaining in part to the standards for 
the issuance of a Special Use permit, the regulation of 
substandard lots and the standards for granting certain 
zoning variances, subject to minor technical corrections by 
staff. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’. Motion carried (4-0-3). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E.   Adjournment  

 

  
Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Burckhardt 
seconded to adjourn the Plan Commission meeting of March 
22, 2018 at 8:33 p.m. All voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-
3). 

  
 



      C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N       
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 
Meeting of April 5, 2018 

 
Certified Survey Map 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  City Development Staff recommends approval of the proposed 
Certified Survey Map, subject to the conditions in the draft resolutions.          

Project Name:  Mills Hotel Wyoming LLC Certified Survey Map  

Project Address: 11911 West Ryan Road (formerly part of 11906 & 11908 
West Loomis Road) 

Applicant: Daniel Szczap, Bear Development LLC 

Owners (property): Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC 

Current Zoning: R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District 

2025 Future Land Use: Residential, Areas of Natural Resource Features and Water 

Use of Surrounding Properties: Single-family residential to the north, single-family (zoned 
R-8) to the south, single-family to the east and vacant land 
(zoned R-8) to the west 

Applicant Action Requested: Recommendation of approval to the Common Council of 
the proposed Certified Surrey Map 

 

INTRODUCTION 
Please note: 

• Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft 
ordinance. 

 
On July 25, 2017, the applicant filed a Certified Survey Map (CSM) Application requesting 
approval of a 3 Lot CSM to further subdivide Lot 3 of CSM No. 8907. CSM No. 8907 was 
approved at the February 7, 2017 Common Council meeting and recorded on April 25, 2017. The 
CSM created the 4.55 acre parcel south of W. Ryan Road and the two lots adjacent to W. Loomis 
Road, which contain existing single-family dwellings. At the July 18, 2017 Common Council 
meeting the applicant also received Special Use approval for development of up to three single-
family residential lots upon Lot 3.  
 
The property is currently zoned R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District and is designated as 
Residential, Water and Areas of Natural Resource Features on the City’s 2025 Future Land Use 
Map. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/ANALYSIS 
Certified Survey Map (CSM): 
The proposed Certified Survey Map (CSM) creates three lots south of W. Ryan Road. Lot 1 has 
an area of 2.1748 acres, Lot 2 has an area of 1.4309 acres and Lot 3 has an area of 0.9431 acres. 

Item D.1. 
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As noted above, the applicant received Special Use approval to develop each lot with a single-
family residential home. The lots are accessible from West Ryan Road.  
 
Sewer and Water 
Currently Lot 1, 2 and 3 are not served by public water facilities. The Certified Survey Map 
includes a note that states, “Common Council approval of development without public water 
facilities is required for Lots 1, 2, and 3 upon any future development.” Staff is recommending 
the same as a condition of approval in the CSM resolution – Common Council approval of 
development without public water facilities is required upon future development of Lot 1, 2 and 
3.  
 
The CSM also notes, “The property owners of Lots 1, 2, and 3 will be assessed and required to 
connect to public water facilities once they become available.” Again, staff is recommending the 
same be a condition within the CSM resolution, which is consistent with the special use approval 
for development of the three single-family homes – Development of Lot 1, 2, and 3 shall be 
allowed, subject to any future properties being assess for and connecting to public water 
facilities once it becomes available. 
 
Natural Resource Protection Plan: 
The subject property contains an existing Conservation Easement, which is illustrated on Sheet 2 
of the CSM. The remaining portion of the property is wooded. The applicant is proposing to 
protect 70% of the woods on the property, while disturbing 30% to create buildable areas for the 
three future homes.  
 
The applicant has provided a preliminary lot layout exhibit that shows the home, driveway and 
yard areas for each lot. The two conditions below were part of the previously approved special 
use for the construction of the single-family homes and are recommended as part of this approval 
as well. 
 

• A Conservation Easement shall be submitted to the Common Council for review and 
approval and recording with Milwaukee County, prior to the issuance of a Building 
Permit, to protect a minimum of 70% of the mature woodland onsite (and 50% of any 
young woodland onsite, if identified upon further review).  
 

• Signage, boulders or other demarcation method as may be approved by the Planning 
Manager shall be utilized to mark the location of the conservation easement boundary 
on Lot 1, 2, and 3 of the subject CSM. 

 
As stated in the applicant’s project narrative, they are requesting flexibility in the location of the 
conservation easement. After further discussion with staff, the applicant is specifically requesting 
that one driveway be allowed within the conservation easement for each lot. The applicant has 
noted that a minimum of 70% of the woods will remain protected.  
 
This flexibility in the conservation easement location will allow buyers to choose the exact 
location of the driveway, opposed to a straight drive as preliminarily shown.   
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Sheet 3 of the CSM illustrates 60’ x 60’ building pads, which are then surrounded by 
conservation easement area. Staff anticipates that these areas may be amended to be 
approximately 85’ x 85’ without exceeding 30% disturbance of the woodland. This would allow 
greater yard areas outside of the conservation easement for future owners.  
 
Sheet 3 also contains the following note as recommended by staff: 
 

“One driveway shall be allowed within the Conservation Easement for each lot, subject 
to City of Franklin Department of City Development staff approval. The driveway shall 
not increase the disturbance of woodland for the entire lot, including the area shown 
outside the Conservation Easement boundary, beyond 30%. Furthermore, significant 
trees having a DAB of 25” or greater shall be preserved unless otherwise allowed to be 
removed by the City of Franklin.” 

 
Staff recommends including the above language as a condition of approval. Furthermore, staff 
recommends that significant trees onsite, such as oak trees with a DBH of 25” or greater, shall 
be avoided wherever possible at the discretion of the Planning Manager. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
City Development Staff recommends approval of the proposed Certified Survey Map, subject to 
the conditions in the draft resolutions. 



STATE OF WISCONSIN             CITY OF FRANKLIN               MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
                   [Draft 3-29-18] 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-_____ 
 

A RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING A 3 LOT CERTIFIED  
SURVEY MAP TO FURTHER SUBDIVIDE LOT 3 OF CERTIFIED  

SURVEY MAP NO. 8907, RECORDED ON APRIL 24, 2017 AS  
DOCUMENT NO. 10667627, LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4  

OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWN 5 NORTH, RANGE 21  
EAST, IN THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN  

(MILLS HOTEL WYOMING, LLC, APPLICANT) 
(11911 WEST RYAN ROAD) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, having received an application for 
approval of a certified survey map, such map being Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 8907, 
recorded on April 24, 2017 as Document No. 10667627, located in the Northeast 1/4 of the 
Northwest 1/4 of Section 30, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of Franklin, 
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, more specifically, of the property located at 11911 West 
Ryan Road, bearing Tax Key No. 891-9003-000, Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, applicant; said 
certified survey map having been reviewed by the City Plan Commission and the Plan 
Commission having recommended approval thereof pursuant to certain conditions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Common Council having reviewed such application and Plan 
Commission recommendation and the Common Council having determined that such 
proposed certified survey map is appropriate for approval pursuant to law upon certain 
conditions. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of 
the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, that the Certified Survey Map submitted by Mills Hotel 
Wyoming, LLC, as described above, be and the same is hereby approved, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. That any and all objections made and corrections required by the City of Franklin, by 
Milwaukee County, and by any and all reviewing agencies, shall be satisfied and 
made by the applicant, prior to recording. 

 
2. That all land development and building construction permitted or resulting under this 

Resolution shall be subject to impact fees imposed pursuant to §92-9. of the 
Municipal Code or development fees imposed pursuant to §15-5.0110 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, both such provisions being applicable to the development 
and building permitted or resulting hereunder as it occurs from time to time, as such 
Code and Ordinance provisions may be amended from time to time. 

 
3. Each and any easement shown on the Certified Survey Map shall be the subject of  
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 separate written grant of easement instrument, in such form as provided within the 
 City of Franklin Design Standards and Construction Specifications and such form 
 and content as may otherwise be reasonably required by the City Engineer or 
 designee to further and secure the purpose of the easement, and all being subject to 
 the approval of the Common Council, prior to the recording of the Certified Survey 
 Map. 

 
4. Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, successors and assigns, and any developer of the Mills 

Hotel Wyoming, LLC further subdivision of Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 8907 
3 lot certified survey map project, shall pay to the City of Franklin the amount of all 
development compliance, inspection and review fees incurred by the City of Franklin, 
including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, within 30 days of invoice for same. 
Any violation of this provision shall be a violation of the Unified Development 
Ordinance, and subject to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the Municipal Code, the 
general penalties and remedies provisions, as amended from time to time. 

5. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC and 
the further subdivision of Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 8907 3 lot certified 
survey map project for the property located at 11911 West Ryan Road: (i) being in 
compliance with all applicable governmental laws, statutes, rules, codes, orders and 
ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental approvals, permits, licenses and 
the like, required for and applicable to the project to be developed and as presented 
for this approval. 

6. Common Council approval of development without public water facilities is required 
upon future development of Lot 1, 2 and 3. 

7. Development of Lot 1, 2, and 3 shall be allowed, subject to any future properties 
being assess for and connecting to public water facilities once it becomes available. 

8. A Conservation Easement shall be submitted to the Common Council for review and 
approval and recording with Milwaukee County, prior to the issuance of a Building 
Permit, to protect a minimum of 70% of the mature woodland onsite (and 50% of any 
young woodland onsite, if identified upon further review). 

9. Signage, boulders or other demarcation method as may be approved by the Planning 
Manager shall be utilized to mark the location of the conservation easement boundary 
on Lot 1, 2, and 3 of the subject CSM. 

10. One driveway shall be allowed within the Conservation Easement for each lot, subject 
to City of Franklin Department of City Development staff approval. The driveway 
shall not increase the disturbance of woodland for the entire lot, including the area 
shown outside the Conservation Easement boundary, beyond 30%. Furthermore,  
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significant trees having a DAB of 25” or greater shall be preserved unless otherwise 
allowed to be removed by the City of Franklin. 

11. Significant trees onsite, such as oak trees with a DBH of 25” or greater, shall be 
avoided wherever possible at the discretion of the Planning Manager. 

12. [other conditions, etc.] 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Certified Survey Map, certified by owner, 
Mills Hotel Wyoming, LLC, be and the same is hereby rejected without final approval and 
without any further action of the Common Council, if any one, or more than one of the above 
conditions is or are not met and satisfied within 180 days from the date of adoption of this 
Resolution. 
 
 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that upon the satisfaction of the above conditions 
within 180 days of the date of adoption of this Resolution, same constituting final approval, 
and pursuant to all applicable statutes and ordinances and lawful requirements and 
procedures for the recording of a certified survey map, the City Clerk is hereby directed to 
obtain the recording of the Certified Survey Map, certified by owner, Mills Hotel Wyoming, 
LLC, with the Office of the Register of Deeds for Milwaukee County. 
 
 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 
_______ day of ____________________, 2018. 
 
 Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of 
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2018. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________________  
       Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______ 
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